

Metropolitan Council PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO MEETING MINUTES, AND AMENDMENTS TO ORDINANCES TO BE FILED WITH THE METRO CLERK

FOR THE COUNCIL MEETING OF TUESDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2019

Amendment to the Minutes for the June 18, 2019, Metropolitan Council Meeting

Mr. President:

I move to amend the previously-approved minutes for the June 18, 2019, meeting of the Metropolitan Council pertaining to the consideration of Ordinance No. BL2019-1624, the operating budget ordinance for the Metropolitan Government, as provided below with deleted text shown in strikethrough format and added text underlined:

Bill BL2019-1624

A bill to be entitled: The Budget Ordinance of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee for Fiscal Year 2020.

The bill was approved with a substitute by the Budget and Finance Committee. Council Member Elrod moved to defer the bill, which motion was properly seconded. After discussion, Council Member Sledge called for the previous question, which motion was seconded and approved by a voice vote of the Council. The matter recurred on the motion to defer the bill, which was failed by the following roll call vote: **Yes (9)**: Haywood, Scott Davis, Pridemore, Glover, Huezo, Kindall, Mina Johnson, Elrod, and Dowell; **No (30)**: Cooper, Gilmore, Mendes, Hurt, Hall, Hastings, Swope, Withers, Anthony Davis, VanReece, Pardue, Hagar, Rhoten, Syracuse, Freeman, Sledge, Allen, O'Connell, Roberts, Weiner, Murphy, Pulley, Blalock, Vercher, Porterfield, Potts, Bedne, Lee, Henderson, and Rosenberg; **Abstain (0)**.

Council Member Glover offered a substitute ordinance and moved that it be accepted for filing, which motion was seconded and failed by the following roll call vote: **Yes (4)**: Pardue, Hagar, Glover, and Kindall; **No (35)**: Cooper, Gilmore, Mendes, Hurt, Hall, Hastings, Haywood, Swope, Scott Davis, Withers, Anthony Davis, VanReece, Pridemore, Huezo, Rhoten, Syracuse, Freeman, Sledge, Allen, O'Connell, Roberts, Weiner, Mina Johnson, Murphy, Pulley, Elrod, Blalock, Vercher, Porterfield, Potts, Bedne, Dowell, Lee, Henderson, and Rosenberg; **Abstain (0)**.

Council Member Vercher offered a substitute ordinance and moved that it be amended, which motion to amend was seconded and approved by a voice vote of the Council. Council Member Vercher moved to adopt accept the substitute bill as amended, which motion was properly seconded. After discussion, Council Member Swope called the previous question, which motion was seconded and approved by a voice vote of the Council. The matter recurred on the motion to adopt accept the substitute bill as amended, which motion was approved by the following roll call vote: Yes (19): Gilmore, Mendes, Hurt, Haywood, Withers, Anthony Davis, Pardue, Freeman, Sledge, Allen, O'Connell, Kindall, Murphy, Vercher, Porterfield, Bedne, Dowell, Lee, and Rosenberg; No (18): Cooper, Hall, Swope, VanReece, Pridemore, Hagar, Glover, Huezo, Rhoten, Syracuse, Roberts, Weiner, Mina Johnson, Pulley, Elrod, Blalock, Potts, and Henderson; Abstain (2): Hastings, and Scott Davis.

Sponsor(s): Tanaka Vercher

Substitute Bill BL2019-1624

A bill to be entitled: The Budget Ordinance of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee for Fiscal Year 2020

Council Member Vercher moved to pass the bill on third reading as amended, which motion was properly seconded. After discussion, Council Member Gilmore called for the previous question, which motion was seconded and approved by a voice vote of the Council. The matter recurred on the motion to adopt the bill, which failed by the following roll call vote: **Yes (20)**: Gilmore, Mendes, Hurt, Haywood, Withers, Anthony Davis, Pardue, Freeman, Sledge, Allen, O'Connell, Kindall, Murphy, Vercher, Porterfield, Potts,

Bedne, Dowell, Lee, and Rosenberg; **No (18)**: Cooper, Hall, Swope, Scott Davis, VanReece, Pridemore, Hagar, Glover, Huezo, Rhoten, Syracuse, Roberts, Weiner, Mina Johnson, Pulley, Elrod, Blalock, and Henderson; **Abstain (1)**: Hastings.

The Director announced that the Mayor's proposed operating budget was adopted pursuant to Charter section 6.06. Ordinance No. BL2019-1624, as originally submitted by the Mayor, becomes effective July 1, 2019, pursuant to Section 6.06 of the Metropolitan Charter.

Sponsor(s): Tanaka Vercher		
	INTRODUCED BY:	
	Bob Mendes Member of Council	

AMENDMENT NO
TΩ

ORDINANCE NO. BL2019-30

Mr. President -

I move to amend Ordinance No. BL2019-30 as follows:

I. By amending Section 1 by adding the underlined text in the following:

Section 1. That Metropolitan Code Subsection 16.04.200(B) is hereby amended by inserting new subsections 3 and 4 as follows and renumbering the subsequent sections accordingly:

- 3. Within the Urban Zoning Overlay (UZO), barbed wire and razor wire fencing shall be prohibited along arterial and collector roadways as defined by the adopted Major & Collector Street Plan; provided, that this section shall not be construed to prevent anyone from stretching a single strand of barbed wire on the top of any fence over seven feet high to prevent anyone from climbing over the same.
- 4. Within the Urban Services District, barbed wire and razor wire fencing along sidewalks shall be regulated by Metropolitan Code Section 13.32.120 in addition to the regulations in this section.

INTRODUCED BY:	
Kathleen Murphy	

AMENDMENT NO.

TO

ORDINANCE NO. BL2019-75

Mr. President -

I hereby move to amend Ordinance No. BL2019-75 by deleting Section 1 in its entirety and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

Section 1. That Chapter 2.30 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws is hereby amended by creating new Sections 2.30.050 and 2.30.060 as follows:

2.30.050 Training.

- A. All 9-1-1 telecommunicators who provide dispatch for emergency conditions shall be required to be trained, utilizing the most current, nationally recognized emergency cardiovascular care guidelines, in high-quality in telecommunicator cardiopulmonary resuscitation (T-CPR). This training shall be approved by the director and selected utilizing the most current, nationally recognized, evidence-based emergency cardiovascular care guidelines. At a minimum, this training shall incorporate recognition protocols for out-of-hospital cardiac arrest, compression-only cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) instructions for callers, and continuous education as appropriate.
- B. The department shall establish a procedure for monitoring adherence by identified telecommunicators and the governing bodies of identified telecommunicators to the requirements set forth in Subsection A and shall conduct ongoing quality assurance of its dispatcher-assisted bystander cardiopulmonary resuscitation program and may adjust grant/shared revenue amounts based on failure to comply with the requirements of this Section.

2.30.060 Civil Immunity

- A. No 9-1-1 telecommunicator who instructs a caller on telecommunicator cardiopulmonary resuscitation (T-CPR) shall be liable for any civil damages arising out of the instruction provided to the caller, except for acts or omissions intentionally designed to harm, or for grossly negligent acts or omissions that result in harm to an individual.
 - 1. A caller may decline to receive telecommunicator cardiopulmonary resuscitation (T-CPR) instruction.
 - 2. When a caller declines telecommunicator cardiopulmonary resuscitation (TCPR) instruction, the 9-1-1 telecommunicator has no obligation to provide the instruction.
- B. The department shall not be liable for any civil damages for employing individuals to answer 9-1-1 emergency calls who are recently hired, onboarding, and not currently trained in high quality telecommunicator cardiopulmonary resuscitation (T-CPR) training.

INTRODUCED BY:
Dave Rosenberg
Member of Council